

MEMORIAL RESOLUTION HONORING ELLEN GREENBLATT

Whereas the American Library Association (ALA) and the broader academic library community lost a valued member and colleague with the untimely death of Ellen Greenblatt on July 4, 2!" in Arvada, #olorado\$

Whereas Ellen Greenblatt received a %A from the 'niversity of (ew) e*ico, a) &A&in +istory from the 'niversity of, enver, and a) && &from the 'niversity of, enver\$

Whereas she held. ositions at academic libraries in the 'nited-tates, including /rinceton' niversity, -tate' niversity of (ew Oor1 at %uffalo, and culminating her career as Associate, ean for Access, #ollections, and 2echnical-ervices at the Auraria Library in, enver, #olorado\$

Whereas Ellen Greenblatt was a . ioneer of the first LG%234 . rofessional organi5ation in the '&& having served as one of the first co6chairs of the Gay and Lesbian 2as1 7orce (now 8ainbow 8ound 2able), and later as a longtime member and #hair of the Gay and Lesbian %oo1 Award (now -tonewall %oo1 Award) #ommittee\$

Whereas she co6edited (with #al Gough) the groundbrea1ing boo1
() c7arland, !"") and subse9uently edited the boo1
() c7arland, 2 !)\$

Whereas Ellen Greenblatt co6com. iled the thesaurus for E%-#: ;s database and a revision of the



- , that the American Library Association (ALA), on behalf of its members>
- !& commends the contributions made by Ellen Greenblatt to this association, to LG%234 librarianshi., and to the library. rofession, and a. . lauds her distinguished career\$and
- 2& e*tends its dee. est condolences to her friends, colleagues, and es. ecially to her life. artner Laura 8eiman&

Ado. ted by the #ouncil of the American Library Association